a)  Interest rate risk

 Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of the financial instruments will fluctuate
because of changes in market interest rates. The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term
borrowings with variable rates, which exposes the Company to cash flow interest rate risk. During March
31, 2024 and March 31, 2023, the Company’s borrowings at variable rate were mainly denominated in INR.

 Interest rate risk exposure - The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end
of the reporting period are as follows:

Particulars As at
March 31, 2024

As at
March 31, 2023

Variable Rate Borrowing  38,887.72  42,225.70

Fixed Rate Borrowing  2,318.53  6,108.35

Ind as Adjustment  (352.44)  (112.78)

Total  40,853.81  48,221.27

 An analysis by maturities is provided in Note (C) Maturities of financial liabilities below.

 Sensitivity analysis - For  Floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming the amount of the liability
outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year.

Sensitivity on variable rate borrowings Impact on Profit & Loss Account
For the

year ended
March 31, 2024

For the
year ended

March 31, 2023
Interest rate increase by 0.25% 97.22  105.56

Interest rate decrease by 0.25%  (97.22)  (105.56)

b)  Price Risk

 Fluctuation in commodity price in global market affects directly and indirectly the price of raw material
and components used by the Company in its various products segment. Substantial pricing pressure from
major OEMs to give price cuts and inability to pass on the increased cost to customers may also affect the
profitability of the Company.

 Key Raw material - As per the agreement with the customers, any increase in the raw material prices is
passed on to the customer. But in some cases where the customer was already asking for reduction in
prices, the company has to absorb the price increase.

[…]

because of changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company’s exposure to the risk of changes in foreign
exchange rates relates primarily to the Company’s export revenue and import of raw materials and other
consumables.

ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24 134

(All amounts are in lakhs unless otherwise stated)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR ThE YEAR ENDED  MARCh 31, 2024

 The unhedged foreign currency exposure is as follows:

Particulars Trade Receivable Trade Paybles
Foreingn

Currency in
Lakhs

Rs in lakhs Foreingn
Currency in

Lakhs

Rs in lakhs

Foreign Exposure as at March
31, 2024
EUR  4.17  376.20  -   -
JPY  69.78  103.42
USD  13.03  1,080.26  -   -
Foreign Exposure as at March
31, 2023
CHF  -   -   0.30  20.77
EUR  2.40  214.94  0.17  12.31
GBP  -   -   0.09  7.93
JPY  -   -   157.49  102.33
USD  9.41  774.05  0.66  53.62

 The hedged foreign currency risk is Nil on respective dates.

 Foreign currency sensitivity

 The following tables demonstrate the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in foreign exchange rates,
with all other variables held constant.

Particulars Change in FCR / INR Rate Impact on Profit & Loss
Statements

For the
year ended

March 31, 2024

For the
year ended

March 31, 2023
USD + 50 basis points 6.51  4.37

- 50 basis points  (6.51)  (4.37)
EURO + 50 basis points 2.09  1.12

- 50 basis points  (2.09)  (1.12)
CHF + 50 basis points -  (0.15)

- 50 basis points -  0.15
JPY + 50 basis points  (34.89)  (78.75)

- 50 basis points 34.89  78.75
GBP + 50 basis points -  (0.04)

- 50 basis points -  0.04

B Credit risk:

 Credit risk is the risk that a counter party will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer
contract, leading to a financial loss. The Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily
trade receivables and advances to suppliers) and from its financing activities, including deposits and other
financial instruments.

 The Company has developed guidelines for the management of credit risk from trade receivables. The Company’s
primary customers are major Indian automobile manufacturers (OEMs) with good credit ratings. Non-OEM